

No. 07-513

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BENNIE DEAN HERRING, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

GREGORY G. GARRE  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

MATTHEW W. FRIEDRICH  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

TOBY J. HEYTENS  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

DEBORAH WATSON  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional provision involved .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	8
Argument:	
The court of appeals correctly held that suppression is not warranted in this case .....	10
A. This Court has limited application of the exclusionary rule to situations where it is most likely to accomplish its remedial aims without imposing undue costs .....	11
B. Suppression is not warranted here .....	16
1. The arresting officers could not, and should not have, been deterred .....	16
2. Suppression is not warranted in order to deter other police employees .....	19
3. The costs of exclusion cannot be justified .....	33
C. That the person who made the negligent error in this case works for the Dale County Sheriff’s Department does not by itself require suppression .....	36
D. This case presents no opportunity to consider large-scale information systems accessible by multiple law enforcement agencies .....	43
Conclusion .....	51

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Alderman v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 165 (1969) . . .	13, 34, 37
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) . . . . .	29
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979) . . . . .	18
<i>Berg v. County of Allegheny</i> , 219 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1072 and 531 U.S. 1145 (2001) . . . . .	31
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) . . . . .	41, 42
<i>Breithaupt v. Abram</i> , 352 U.S. 432 (1957) . . . . .	22
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949) . . . . .	35
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975) . . . . .	21, 34, 38, 42
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989) . . . . .	30
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988) . . . . .	32
<i>Clanton v. Cooper</i> , 129 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	29
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001) . . . . .	29
<i>Curley v. Village of Suffern</i> , 268 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001) . . .	18
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) . . . . .	45
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000) . . . . .	42
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981) . . . . .	41
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960) . . . . .	11, 12, 41
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2605 (2008) . . . . .	21
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978) . . . . .	21, 34
<i>Gray v. Sheahan</i> , No. 96 C 220, 1996 WL 672255 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 17, 1996) . . . . .	30
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004) . . . . .	35

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Hibel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004) . . . . .	25
<i>Hill v. California</i> , 401 U.S. 797 (1971) . . . . .	35
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Illinois v. Andreas</i> , 463 U.S. 765 (1983) . . . . .	39
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) . . . . .	6, 12
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987) . . . . .	13, 15, 36
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990) . . . . .	35
<i>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984) . . . . .	28, 33, 37, 43
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997) . . . . .	22
<i>Kirk v. Hesselroth</i> , 707 F. Supp. 1149 (N.D. Cal. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 914 F.2d 262 (9th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	30
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) . . . . .	42, 43
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961) . . . . .	26, 34, 41
<i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> , 480 U.S. 79 (1987) . . . . .	35
<i>Massachusetts v. Sheppard</i> , 468 U.S. 981 (1984) . . . . .	14, 15, 19
<i>McMillian v. Monroe County</i> , 520 U.S. 781 (1997) . . . . .	32
<i>McMurry v. Sheahan</i> , 927 F. Supp. 1082 (N.D. Ill. 1996) . . . . .	30, 31
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986) . . . . .	31
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974) . . . . .	12, 22
<i>Milligan v. United States</i> , No. 3:07:1053, 2008 WL 2280178 (M.D. Tenn. May 30, 2008) . . . . .	30
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) . . . . .	42
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004) . . . . .	23, 24
<i>Monell v. New York City Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) . . . . .	30

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Murray v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 533 (1988) . . . . .	38
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984) . . . . .	26, 38
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985) . . . . .	42
<i>Overton v. Ohio</i> , 534 U.S. 982 (2001) . . . . .	39
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980) . . . . .	30
<i>Peña-Borrero v. Estremeda</i> , 365 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2004) . . . . .	29
<i>Pennsylvania Bd. of Prob. &amp; Parole v. Scott</i> , 524 U.S. 357 (1998) . . . . .	43
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978) . . . . .	37
<i>Rogan v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 668 F. Supp. 1384 (C.D. Cal. 1987) . . . . .	31
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983) . . . . .	21
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976) . . . . .	13, 34, 37
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) . . . . .	12
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cazares-Olivas</i> , 515 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2008), petition for cert. pending, No. 07- 10647 (filed Apr. 28, 2008) . . . . .	34
<i>United States v. Colon</i> , 250 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	40
<i>United States v. Grubbs</i> , 547 U.S. 90 (2006) . . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 434 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2006) . . . . .	42
<i>United States v. Havens</i> , 446 U.S. 620 (1980) . . . . .	38
<i>United States v. Hensley</i> , 469 U.S. 221 (1985) . . . . .	40
<i>United States v. Janis</i> , 428 U.S. 433 (1976) . . . . .	12, 19, 33, 37, 43
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Patane</i> , 542 U.S. 630 (2004) . . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Payner</i> , 447 U.S. 727 (1980) . . . . .	13, 26

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Peltier</i> , 422 U.S. 531 (1975) . . . . .	12
<i>United States v. Santa</i> , 180 F.3d 20 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 943 (1999) . . . . .	40, 42
<i>United States v. Shareef</i> , 100 F.3d 1491 (10th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	40
<i>United States v. Ventresca</i> , 380 U.S. 102 (1965) . . . . .	17, 38
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1598 (2008) . . . . .	32, 33
<i>Walder v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 62 (1954) . . . . .	38
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914) . . . . .	34
<i>Whiteley v. Warden</i> , 401 U.S. 560 (1971) . . . . .	39
<i>Willis v. Mullins</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (E.D. Cal. 2007) . . . . .	30
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993) . . . . .	42
Constitution, statutes, regulations and rule:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. IV . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Amend. V . . . . .	14
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1) . . . . .	2
21 U.S.C. 844(a) . . . . .	2
42 U.S.C. 1983 . . . . .	21, 28
42 U.S.C. 1988(b) . . . . .	31
28 C.F.R.:	
Section 20.35(a) . . . . .	48
Section 20.35(b) . . . . .	48
Fed. R. Evid.:	
Rule 803(6) . . . . .	23

VIII

Rule—Continued:	Page
Rule 803(6), advisory committee note, 1972 Proposed Rules .....	23
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004) .....	22
Peter M. Brien, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Improving Access to and Integrity of Criminal History Records (July 2005) < <a href="http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/iaichr.pdf">http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/iaichr.pdf</a> > .....	47
Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Justice:	
<i>Improving Access to and Integrity of Criminal         History Records</i> (July 2005) < <a href="http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/iaichr.pdf">http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/iaichr.pdf</a> > .....	47
<i>Improving Criminal History Records for         Background Checks: National Criminal         Improvement program (NCHIP)</i> (May 2003) < <a href="http://www.ojp.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/ichrbc.pdf">http://www.ojp.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/ichrbc.pdf</a> > ...	47
<i>National Criminal History Improvement         Program</i> (last modified May 21, 2008) < <a href="http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/nchip.htm">http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/nchip.htm</a> > .....	47
<i>Survey of State Criminal History Information         Systems, 2003</i> (Feb. 2006) < <a href="http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/sschis03.pdf">http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/sschis03.pdf</a> > .....	47
<i>Use and Management of Criminal History Record         Information: A Comprehensive Report 2001         Update</i> (Dec. 2001) < <a href="http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/abstract/umchri01.htm">http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/abstract/umchri01.htm</a> > .....	47



IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Congress of the United States, Office of Technology Assessment, <i>Federal Government Information Technology: Electronic Record Systems and Individual Privacy</i> (June 1986) . . . . .	47
40 Fed. Reg. 22,114- 22,115 (1975) . . . . .	48
Kenneth C. Laudon, <i>Data Quality and Due Process in Large Interorganizational Record System</i> , Communications of the ACM, Vol. 29, No. 1 (Jan. 1986) . . . . .	47
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1979) . . . . .	21
Secretary’s Advisory Comm. on Automated Personal Data Systems, Dep’t of Health, Educ. & Welfare, <i>Records, Computers and the Rights of Citizens</i> (July 1973) . . . . .	47
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993) . .	22
